
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the  meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. JOINT VENTURE WITH COMMERCIAL SERVICES KENT LTD TO 
SUPPLY AGENCY WORKERS TO HCC  (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
the Joint Venture with Commercial Services Kent ltd. 

7. CORPORATE MANAGEMENT CAPACITY  (Pages 15 - 28)

To consider a report of the Chief Executive regarding Corporate 
Management Capacity. 

8. THE HAMPSHIRE APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
(Pages 29 - 44)

To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 
Hampshire Apprenticeship Programme.

9. BREXIT - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS 
FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  (Pages 45 - 54)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
the implications of Brexit. 

10. SHARED COST ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION 
SCHEME  (Pages 55 - 62)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
the Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 11th July, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid

* Councillor Keith Evans
* Councillor Christopher Carter
 Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Keith House

* Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
 Councillor Roger Huxstep
* Councillor Jackie Porter

*Present

24.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Collett and it was noted that Cllr Porter was in 
attendance as the Liberal Democrat Group substitute Member. 

25.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

26.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

27.  DEPUTATIONS 

No requests to make a deputation to the meeting had been received.

28.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman noted that this was the final meeting for Jenny Lewis (Head of 
HR) before she left to take up a new position with the NHS. 

29.  MANDATORY GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING 2016/2017 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding gender pay gap reporting 2016/17. 

The report was introduced and it was confirmed that within the County Council 
everyone receives the same pay for undertaking any particular role. It was 
explained that the gender par gap identified in the report was largely a result of 
the split of roles typically more attractive to women or men within the Authority, in 
particular in the areas of social care. In comparison with other Authorities, HCC 
continues to directly employ many lower grade roles and a re-evaluation of the 
data removing roles that are often not directly employed in other Authorities 
resulted in a significant reduction in the gender pay gap. The position was 
monitored by the inclusion and diversity group. 

Members questioned how the special recognition payment (SRP) scheme was 
balanced across genders and it was confirmed that this was being monitored 
through moderation with the aim of awarding achievement and avoiding any 
unconscious bias. It was also questioned whether there should be any attempt to 
change the demographic of the workforce and Members acknowledged that this 
had a wider societal connotation as for a number of reasons particular roles were 
more attractive to either men or women. 

It was agreed that further review of the gender pay gap, including any gap in 
SRPs should be carried out by the inclusion and diversity group, as well as 
investigation as to why some roles are more appealing to either men or women. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and the aspects for further review be referred to the 
inclusion and diversity group. 

30.  WORKFORCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding workforce data. 

The report was introduced and key points from each section highlighted to 
Members, who noted that the data was also monitored by CMT on a regular 
basis. A number of questions were raised and discussed around shared roles, 
agency staff in schools, the recognition of diversity and travel implications for the 
health and wellbeing of staff. With regards to mental health as a cause of staff 
sickness it was explained that generally the underlying reasons were complex 
and often stemmed from outside the workplace. It was confirmed that risks and 
the impact on capacity of external work with partners are considered and taken 
into account. 

The Committee considered sickness absence and Members were pleased to see 
that overall sickness absence was reducing. It was asked how absence 
compared nationally and whether the flu jab would be offered to some staff. It 
was explained that HCC figures would be affected as a direct employer in areas 
such as social work where staff may be requested not to work when they are ill. 
Robust measures were in place to ensure balance in high pressure 
environments. 

Page 6



RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and in particular it be recognised that 98.8% of staff 
were meeting or exceeding performance targets. 

31.  PAY AND POLICY UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
providing an update on the national pay award and the impact in 2018 and 2019 
on EHCC’s pay framework. 

It was confirmed that the first phase of the pay award had been implemented. 
This followed a significant review of the national pay framework and alignment 
with the EHCC framework. A number of changes were intended to pre-empt 
future increases in the national living wage. A report would only be brought to the 
November EHCC meeting should further pay modelling identify possible 
changes.

The proposed change to relocation allowance was set out in the context of 
supporting senior recruitment and the increasing actual cost of relocation. 
Members were supportive of the proposals, noting that historically it had very 
rarely been required, but felt that an update on the impact in terms of recruitment 
success should be provided to a future meeting. It was confirmed that such 
payments were not required to be included in gender pay gap reporting. 

RESOLVED:

That the EHCC Committee:
1. Agree to implement the 2019 NJC pay award of 2% to grades H to K, and 

those staff paid above grade K.
2. Agree that should further pay modelling identify proposed changes that 

these be brought back to November EHCC meeting for consideration
3. Agree the proposed variation for Relocation Assistance to the EHCC 

Collective Agreement that “In exceptional circumstances,  reimbursement of 
costs, including the impact of tax and NI, exceeding £10,000 and up to no 
more than 25% of base salary, may be agreed, subject to Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Resources approval”. That a report on the impact 
of this variation be provided to a future meeting of the Committee. 

32.  REDUNDANCY POLICY 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the Council’s redundancy policy. 

The report was introduced and it was explained that the wrong calculation for 
severance pay had been being used, as set out in paragraph 2.5. It was 
therefore proposed that the policy be amended to reflect requirements. Members 
were supportive of the approach with some minor amendments to the new 
wording at paragraph 3.2. 

RESOLVED:

Page 7



That the EHCC Committee approve the amendment to the Council’s redundancy 
policy to bring the calculation period only for redundancy pay into line with 
statutory requirements. That finalisation of the wording as expressed in 
paragraph 3.2 be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Head of Human 
Resources in liaison with the EHCC Chairman. 

33.  BREXIT - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the possible impact of Brexit on the County Council’s workforce.

It was noted that this was an initial report to look at the likely impacts. The 
development ability of the Council was discussed and it was acknowledged that 
the majority of policies were based on EU legislation. The report was welcomed 
and it was recognised that there were many unknowns. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

Chairman, 

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date: 13 March 2019

Title: Joint Venture with Commercial Services Kent Ltd to supply 
agency workers to HCC

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name: Stephanie Randall

Tel:   01962 846531 Email: stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1. EHCC are asked to note the programme of work currently underway to 

implement the new Joint Venture ‘Hampshire & Kent Commercial Services’ 
for the sourcing and provision of Agency Workers from April 2019.

2. Summary 
2.1. In September 2018, Cabinet took a decision to create a new Joint Venture 

with Commercial Services Kent Ltd, a company wholly owned by Kent 
County Council, for the sourcing and management of agency worker 
provision to Hampshire County Council.

2.2. The purpose of this paper is to update EHCC on the new Joint Venture, and 
the work underway to implement the new arrangements from 1 April 2019.

3. Contextual information
3.1. On 17 September 2018, Cabinet considered a report from the Director of 

Corporate Resources, recommending the creation of a new Joint Venture 
Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) for the purpose of providing 
Agency services to all departments within the County Council. 

3.2. Agency workers fulfil a valuable and important aspect of the council’s 
workforce requirement, supplementing and/or complementing our permanent 
workforce. This temporary workforce often fulfills hard to recruit or very 
specialist roles, as well as providing essential cover for periods absence 
within our permanent workforce. 

3.3. However, the County Council continues to face a range of challenges with 
regard to the recruitment of agency workers. Despite a growing use and 
dependency of this resource (and therefore rising financial cost), 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



increasingly it is difficult to source workers of sufficient quality, particularly at 
short notice. These issues are particularly common in the social care market, 
which at times has posed potential risk to the vulnerable people the council 
support’s.

3.4. It is recognised that the make-up of a modern workforce must comprise of 
not only permanent employees, but also those skilled individuals who may 
require or seek greater flexibility in their employment arr
[...]
f Executive

Tel:   01962 847300 Email: John.coughlan@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation(s) 

1.1. It is recommended that the EHCC Committee notes and agrees the 
proposed adjustments that are being made in departmental management 
arrangements, as outlined in the body of the report, in order to provide the 
necessary capacity and capability to meet the Council’s change 
programme. 

1.2. It is further and specifically recommended that EHCC agrees the 
reaffirmation of the previously established approach to local flexibilities in 
the development of interim additional capacity within DMTs in accordance 
with the constraints described in paragraph 3.23.

2. Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to update and secure support from Members 

of the Committee on progress being made to adjust senior management 
capability and capacity as a result of recent and proposed changes to 
departmental management team (DMT) membership across the 
organisation. The report addresses the continuing need for the County 
Council to work to meet its Transformation to 2019 targets as well as 
reduce its spend by a further £80m by 31 March 2020/21. In so doing, and 
in keeping with the politically approved corporate objectives, including an 
ambitious programme of strategic projects and the ongoing development of 
the “extended organisation” (see Appendix 2), the County Council needs to 
ensure it has the right quantity and quality of senior management capacity 
to successfully lead the organisation through this next critical phase.

2.2 The wider historical and current financial context was last reported to 
Cabinet in December 2018 and this has been further supplemented with 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy report to Cabinet and Full Council in 
March 2019. The following diagram shows one version of the cost 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



reduction exercises that have been in train for over a decade now including 
the Transformation to 2021 programme requirement: 

Note: The cumulative
[...]
footprint / energy 

consumption? Not applicable.

7.1.2 How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts? Not applicable.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council

Date: 13th March 2019

Title: The Hampshire Apprenticeship Programme - update

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Phillip Walker

Tel:   07540 930270 Email: Phillip.Walker@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendations

1.1. To note the progress being made in the development and delivery of the 
Hampshire Apprenticeship and Hampshire Schools Apprenticeship 
programmes

1.2. To note the financial position including the pending clawback of uncommitted 
levy funds from May 2019. 

1.3. To receive a future update report in 2020

2. Summary 
2.1. This paper provides the EHCC committee with an update on the Hampshire 

Apprenticeship and Hampshire Schools Apprenticeship programmes, both 
established in response to the introduction of the Apprenticeship levy in May 
2017.   

2.2. Good progress has been – and is being – made to maximise the opportunity 
created by the levy. A record number of Apprentice starts have been 
generated since May 2017. At the end of December 2018, the total of 
Apprentice starts since May 2017 has been 465. Starts to date in the 18/19 
financial year have been 336, 196 in corporate departments and 140 in 
schools maintained by the local authority. This is against a FY target of 300. A 
revised forecast total for the end of March 2019 is now 375.  

2.3. Financially, the County Council’s levy account had a balance of £5.24m at the 
end of December 2018. Against this, the financial commitment was £2.47m. 
Reflecting changes in employee head count, our monthly contribution has 
reduced from £303k to £258k. This is expected to increase again from April 
as a result of the 2019 pay award including the i
[...]
, particularly in Local 
Authorities – and apprenticeships are a way of achieving this. We’d absolutely 
recommend apprenticeships to any employer. They are not only a great way to diversify 
your workforce, but national stats show they’re productive, bring in new skills, and help 
with succession planning. There are a thousand reasons to employ apprentices – they’re 
amazing

Buckinghamshire Fire& Rescue Services HR Manager Charlie Turner said:
We are keen to keep pushing forward with apprentices well into the future. With the 
Apprenticeship Levy and the 2.3% target for public sector organisations in view, the 
organisation is determined to invest in getting the right number of apprentices in the right 
places and improve its service to the community. As such, 2018 will also see the 
introduction of a management apprenticeship for its current staff, ranging from level 3 to 
level 7, creating more opportunities for staff to develop and realise their potential

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust HR Manager Andrew Stone 
said:
The shortage of nurses across the NHS is well known. But retaining nursing talent is also 
a problem. As a teaching hospital we train a lot of student nurses who often return home 
or move to other parts of the country once their training is complete. By recruiting local 
candidates via an apprenticeship and offering the opportunity to continue their learning at 
university, we hope to develop and retain local talent for the long-term. 

Page 44



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date: 13 March 2019

Title: Brexit – Workforce Implications and Considerations for 
Hampshire County Council 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen

Tel:   01962 847361 Email: nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1 EHCC are asked to note the work underway to ensure the Council remains 
sighted on the potential impact of currently available information regarding 
Brexit and the mitigations being put in place.

2. Summary 
2.1. A paper was provided to EHCC in July 2018 outlining the broad 

implications that the UK uncoupling from the EU, as a result of Brexit, may  
have on the workforce at a national level and on Hampshire County 
Council.   

2.2. At the time of writing, and in light of the current Bexit position, this paper 
builds on previous information, with a more focussed look at the workforce 
in Hampshire County Council, Hampshire schools and the potential impact 
of Brexit.  

3. Timeline and roles impacted 
3.1. The previous paper, provided to EHCC in July 2018, identified that the 

types of jobs migrant workers perform in Hampshire County Council varies 
and that EU and non-EU workers are primarily recruited into shortage 
occupations.  For Hampshire County Council and schools in Hampshire 
(regardless of governance status) shortage occupations are:

 Teachers – particularly in secondary schools in all subjects but especially 
Maths, Science, Modern Foreign Languages, Business Studies and 
Computing;

 Nurses, care assistants, social workers;

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 Engineers;
Low skilled workers such as cleaners, catering, domestics and laundry 
staff.

3.2.   The following timeline has been provided by the government and outlines 
the indicative key dates and milestones, and which may be helpful in setting 
the context for this paper:

29 March 2019 UK ceases to be a member of the EU at 11.00pm

March 2019 Application scheme for settled status opens

31 December 2020 End of transition period – free movement continues until then

31 December 2020 Any new arrivals from the EU must meet new rules for EEA 
nationals (yet to be determined)

30 June 2021 Deadline for applications for ‘settled status’ in the UK from EU 
citizens (see below)

4. Engaging with the workforce 
4.1. Some staff may, understandably be nervous and unsettled and it is therefore 

critical that we initi
[...]
eale

Tel:   01962 845481 Email: claire.neale@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendations

1.1 That EHCC approve the proposal outlined in this report to set up and 
implement a SCAVC scheme with the AVC provider Prudential for LGPS 
members.

1.2 That EHCC agree that amendments are to be made to the statement of 
particulars for any employee who joins the SCAVC plan.  These 
amendments will state that the AVC contributions are considered to be a 
pensionable emolument and therefore will not affect LGPS pensionable pay.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 This paper provides information regarding a Shared Cost Additional 
Voluntary Contribution Scheme.

2.2 The paper includes the benefits of the scheme and details of how it would 
be implemented for Hampshire County Council employees that are 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

3. Background

3.1 Hampshire County Council (HCC) employees that are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) already have the option to contribute 
to Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and receive tax relief on the 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

mailto:claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


amount they pay through payroll. AVCs are effectively a long-term savings 
plan that runs alongside the mainstream LGPS that allow a member to build 
up a capital sum with flexible drawdown options at retirement.

3.2 Hampshire Pension Fund have two AVC schemes through providers 
Prudential and Zurich. This arrangement would not change with the 
introduction of a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution (SCAVC) 
scheme. A SCAVC scheme could only be implemented with Prudential as 
Zurich does not provide this option.

3.3 Scope exists to implement a SCAVC scheme for LGPS members. The 
advantages of this are that in addition to the tax relief that is currently 
received, the employee will pay lower National Insurance contributions 
(NICs). In addition, HCC will benefit from a reduction in the employer NICs. 
An example of such savings can be found in APPENDIX 1.

3.4 HMRC do not limit the tax or NIC advantages of salary sacrifice 
arrangements for pension saving into a registered pension scheme, 
employer provided pension advice, employer supported childcare, cycle to 
work schemes or ultra low emission cars.

4. Implementation

4.1 Under Regulation 17 of the LGPS Regulations 2017, HCC can exercise the 
discretion to allow LGPS members to contribute to a SCAVC scheme.

4.2 To ensure that the arrangement is compliant with the LGPS regulations, the 
plan should be set up as a Shared Cost scheme. Both the employee and 
the employer have to contribute to the SCAVC. Although this suggests that 
HCC has to actually pay its own contributions, in reality this is not the case.

4.3 The participating employee will agree to take a contractual reduction in 
salary, known as Salary Sacrifice, equivalent to the amount of the SCAVCs 
they would like to contribute.  HCC pays this amount into the SCAVC 
scheme on their behalf. To ensure full compliance with the legislation, and 
for both parties to contribute, the employee would also need to pay at least 
a nominal £1 a month into the AVC fund via a payroll deduction.

4.4 An amendment will need to be made to the statement of particulars for any 
employee who elects to join the SCAVC plan to indicate that the AVC 
contributions are considered to be a pensionable emolument. This will 

Page 56



ensure that their LGPS pensionable pay is not affected. Without this change 
there could be a significant reduction in member’s retirement benefits.

4.5 The SCAVC scheme and any documentation will need to be HMRC 
compliant and it may be necessary, although not essential, to use external 
tax advisors to construct the scheme and obtain the required HMRC 
approval. 

4.6 Tax advisors PSTAX operate an arrangement called AVC Wise. Portsmouth 
CC used this to set up their SCAVC scheme. PSTAX will require a minimum 
three year contract with monthly charges which can be negotiated. The fees 

[...]
588 per year
 AVC contributions of £418 made to SCAVC scheme
 LGPS contribution rate still based on £40,000
 Employer NIC saving £58 every month, £696 per year

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Joint Venture with Commercial Services Kent Ltd to supply agency workers to HCC
	7 Corporate Management Capacity
	8 The Hampshire Apprenticeship Programme - update
	EHCC Update App.1 March19 HCC Apprenticeship profile at Jan19 21.01.19
	EHCC Update App.2 March19 Public SectorApprenticeship pw10.11.19

	9 Brexit - Workforce Implications and Considerations for Hampshire County Council
	10 Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 13th March, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid

* Councillor Keith Evans
 Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Keith House

* Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Huxstep
 

*Present

34.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Carter, who was being deputised 
for by Councillor Huxstep. 

35.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

36.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed.

37.  DEPUTATIONS 

No requests to make a deputation had been received. 

38.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcome Christine Reed, the interim Head of HR to the meeting. 

39.  JOINT VENTURE WITH COMMERCIAL SERVICES KENT LTD TO SUPPLY 
AGENCY WORKERS TO HCC 



The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the joint venture with Commercial Service Kent Ltd to supply agency 
workers to HCC. 

An update was given on progress following Cabinet’s decision to enter into the 
joint venture. It was noted that the key benefits were an increased flexibility to fill 
gaps and the ability to control costs whilst ensuring a consistently high standard. 
Support was being provided to agency workers, in particular throughout the 
transition. 

Members expressed their confidence in entering a partnership with Kent support 
for the joint venture. Reassurance was given that for agency workers wishing to 
become permanent employees, routes would be available to do so. The 
requirements for the company with regards to the apprenticeship levy were 
discussed and it was agreed that further details would be provided in a future 
update. It was questioned whether opportunities existed for expansion into the 
provision of staff for other areas of the public sector in Hampshire and confirmed 
that although the setup does potentially allow for expansion, achieving stability 
for the core business was the first priority. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was RESOLVED:

i. That the EHCC Committee note the programme of work currently 
underway to implement the new Joint Venture ‘Hampshire & Kent 
Commercial Services’ for the sourcing and provision of Agency 
Workers from April 2019.

ii. That a further update be provided to EHCC and Cabinet in six months. 

40.  CORPORATE MANAGEMENT CAPACITY 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding corporate 
management capacity.

The report was introduced and it was explained that regular reviews of 
management capacity were undertaken and this one coincided with the 
conclusion of the Transformation to 2019 programme. It also followed a number 
of changes in the senior management. 

The organisation structure in the appendix was drawn to Members’ attention. 
Details of each department were highlighted and the pressures of the 
Transformation programmes set out. With regard to the general approach of 
preserving senior management capacity, it was confirmed that all changes had 
been made within existing budgets and that senior management was not 
specifically protected from savings targets. All of the management structures 
were guided by the Transformation Practice, with the aim of ensuring the right 
level of support for front line officers to be able to deliver high quality services. 
The practice of having a nominated deputy for some senior roles was discussed 
and it was confirmed that this was determined through the most appropriate 
selection process in each case. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was RESOLVED: 



That the EHCC Committee

i. Notes and agrees the proposed adjustments that are being made in 
departmental management arrangements, as outlined in the body of 
the report, in order to provide the necessary capacity and capability to 
meet the Council’s change programme.

ii. Agrees the reaffirmation of the previously established approach to local 
flexibilities in the development of interim additional capacity within 
DMTs in accordance with the constraints described in paragraph 3.23.

41.  THE HAMPSHIRE APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMME - UPDATE 

[With regard to this item, Councillor Grajewski declared a personal interest by 
virtue of being a Governor at Eastleigh College]

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
regarding the Hampshire Apprenticeship Programme. 

The report was introduced and the distinction between the County Council’s 
apprenticeship programme and the programme for Hampshire schools was 
made. With regard to the County Council’s programme, it was confirmed that the 
number of starts had increased and that the majority of these were for the 
professional development of existing staff. It was highlighted that the digital 
account for apprenticeships had a balance of £5 million, of which around £2.5 
million was committed. It was explained that take-up of apprenticeships would 
increase as more professional qualifications became available through this route,  
in particular for social workers. The challenge in continuing to increase 
apprenticeship starts was acknowledged and would depend on the number of 
degree level options going forward. Apprenticeships into teaching were being 
promoted, but were currently limited as they required graduate entry and some 
other routes into teaching were better incentivised. 

Members welcomed the report and were keen that apprenticeships were 
promoted beyond the County Council’s own staffing requirements in the interests 
of supporting the wider Hampshire economy and furthermore were not only seen 
as an option for young people. It was agreed to amend the recommendations in 
the report to ask officers to consider ways in which the scheme could be 
promoted further and faster. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was RESOLVED: 

That the EHCC Committee 

i. Note the progress being made in the development and delivery of the 
Hampshire Apprenticeship and Hampshire Schools Apprenticeship 
programmes and ask officers to consider ways in which the scheme 
could be promoted further and faster.

ii. Note the financial position including the pending clawback of uncommitted 
levy funds from May 2019.



iii. Receive a future update report in 2020.

42.  BREXIT - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS FOR 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the implications of Brexit.

In setting out the report it was highlighted that the anticipated impact of Brexit on 
the County Council’s workforce would be relative to the low proportion of EU 
staff. With the outcome of Brexit unclear, it was confirmed that programmes were 
in place to increase resilience through attracting and retaining staff and a 
number of other actions. It was questioned whether there was any potential 
pressure from Brexit on trading standards officers and acknowledged that whilst 
there could be, this would be higher in local authorities with a port. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was RESOLVED: 

That the EHCC Committee:

i. Note the work underway to ensure the Council remains sighted on the 
potential impact of currently available information regarding Brexit and 
the mitigations being put in place.

43.  SHARED COST ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION SCHEME 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme.

The report was introduced and welcomed by Members. Caution around 
promoting the scheme was emphasised as it should be an individual’s decision. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was RESOLVED: 

That EHCC Committee:

i. Approve the proposal outlined in this report to set up and implement a 
SCAVC scheme with the AVC provider Prudential for LGPS members.

ii. Agree that amendments are to be made to the statement of particulars for 
any employee who joins the SCAVC plan. These amendments will 
state that the AVC contributions are considered to be a pensionable 
emolument and therefore will not affect LGPS pensionable pay.

Chairman, 


